Interest rate movement – interest-bearing financial assets +1 (36) (34)
  -1 39 37

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices
(other than those arising from interest rate or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded on the market.

The Company is exposed to equity price risk on its investment in equities and may use derivative financial instruments to manage this
exposure. The risk management processes over these derivative financial instruments are the same as those explained above in respect
of interest rate derivative financial instruments. Exposure is also managed by diversification across international markets and currencies
where possible.

All equities are measured at fair value through profit or loss. The impact of a 20% increase or decrease in the value of equity investments
(including derivatives – refer to note 3.2.1) owned by the Company at the balance sheet date on profit after tax is shown in the table below.

`   PROFIT (LOSS)

  SENSITIVITY 2023 2022
  % US$M US$M

S&P 500 +20 7 2
  -20 (7) (2)
Infrastructure assets  +20 - 3
  -20 - (3)
CIS – Emerging Markets +20 24 33
  -20 (24) (33)

The Company is also exposed to price risk on fixed interest securities as discussed above in relation to interest rate risk, and below in
relation to credit spread risk. All securities are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Credit spread risk
Movements in credit spreads impact the value of corporate interest-bearing securities, emerging market and high yield debt and therefore
impact reported profit after tax. This risk is managed by investing in high quality, liquid interest-bearing securities and by managing the
credit spread duration of the interest-bearing securities portfolio.